
Special School Board Meeting
Monday, December 18, 2023 6:30 PM
LS-H MS/HS Media Center, 901 Ferry St., Le Sueur, MN 56058

1. INDUCT NEW BOARD MEMBER

1.1. Administration of Oath of Office

2. CALL TO ORDER

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

5. CONSENT AGENDA

5.1. Approval of District Office Consent Items

5.1.1. Minutes of Regular/TNT School Board 
Meeting held on 12.4.2023

5.2. Approval of Business Office Consent Items

5.2.1. Treasurer's Report-December 2022

5.2.1.1. Receipts for December 2022 in the amount 
of $1,457,502.15 subject to annual audit

5.2.1.2. Bills and claims for December 2022 in the 
amount of $952,123.78 subject to annual audit

5.2.1.3. Student Activity Summary-December 2022

5.2.2. Treasurer's Report-January 2023

5.2.2.1. Receipts for January 2023 in the amount 
of $1,280,283.56 subject to annual audit

5.2.2.2. Bills and claims for January 2023 in the 
amount of $1,079,466.41 subject to annual audit

5.2.2.3. Student Activity Summary-January 2023

5.3. Approval of Personnel Consent Items

5.3.1. Hirings

5.3.1.1. Cook/Dishwasher - Jenny Wetzel

5.3.2. Resignations

5.3.2.1. Tennis Coach - Jacob Hageman

5.3.2.2. Paraprofessional - Samantha Jones

6. NEW BUSINESS

6.1. Approve the FY2023 Audit

7. ADJOURN











































Le Sueur-Henderson ISD 2397
Student Activity Summary

December 2022

Account
Code Account Description

Beginning
Balance Receipts Disbursements Transfers

Ending
Balance

939 HS BASEBALL $ 4,125.00 $ -   $ (111.60) $ -   $ 4,013.40
947 HS SPEECH $ 309.03 $ -   $ -   $ -   $ 309.03
949 HS YEARBOOK $ 5,915.41 $ -   $ -   $ -   $ 5,915.41
951 HS BAND $ 12,653.66 $ -   $ -   $ -   $ 12,653.66
952 HS SOFTBALL $ 9.31 $ -   $ -   $ -   $ 9.31
956 6TH GR FIELD TRIPS $ 573.26 $ -   $ -   $ -   $ 573.26
961 HS CHOIR $ 16,527.26 $ -   $ (322.00) $ -   $ 16,205.26
973 HS SPANISH CLUB $ 6,346.14 $ -   $ -   $ -   $ 6,346.14
974 MS STUDENT COUNCIL $ 2,058.72 $ -   $ (1,147.50) $ -   $ 911.22
975 HS STUDENT COUNCIL $ 1,248.53 $ -   $ -   $ -   $ 1,248.53
984 ELEM STUDENT COUNCIL $ 20,210.36 $ -   $ (6,664.16) $ -   $ 13,546.20
986 HS DRAMA $ 617.45 $ -   $ -   $ -   $ 617.45
987 HS ONE ACT PLAY $ 615.00 $ -   $ -   $ -   $ 615.00
991 CLASS OF 2022 $ 3,452.54 $ -   $ -   $ -   $ 3,452.54
992 CLASS OF 2023 $ 5,479.92 $ -   $ -   $ -   $ 5,479.92
996 CLASS OF 2024 $ 6,379.00 $ -   $ (3,520.00) $ -   $ 2,859.00

TOTALS $ 86,520.59 $ -   $ (11,765.26) $ -   $ 74,755.33































Le Sueur-Henderson ISD 2397
Student Activity Summary

January 2023

Account
Code Account Description

Beginning
Balance Receipts Disbursements Transfers

Ending
Balance

939 HS BASEBALL $ 4,013.40 $ -   $ (1,723.11) $ -   $ 2,290.29
947 HS SPEECH $ 309.03 $ -   $ -   $ -   $ 309.03
949 HS YEARBOOK $ 5,915.41 $ -   $ -   $ -   $ 5,915.41
951 HS BAND $ 12,653.66 $ -   $ -   $ -   $ 12,653.66
952 HS SOFTBALL $ 9.31 $ -   $ -   $ -   $ 9.31
956 6TH GR FIELD TRIPS $ 573.26 $ -   $ -   $ -   $ 573.26
961 HS CHOIR $ 16,205.26 $ 560.00 $ (160.00) $ -   $ 16,605.26
973 HS SPANISH CLUB $ 6,346.14 $ -   $ -   $ -   $ 6,346.14
974 MS STUDENT COUNCIL $ 911.22 $ -   $ -   $ -   $ 911.22
975 HS STUDENT COUNCIL $ 1,248.53 $ 385.00 $ (22.72) $ -   $ 1,610.81
984 ELEM STUDENT COUNCIL $ 13,546.20 $ 1,265.95 $ (550.86) $ -   $ 14,261.29
986 HS DRAMA $ 617.45 $ -   $ -   $ -   $ 617.45
987 HS ONE ACT PLAY $ 615.00 $ -   $ -   $ -   $ 615.00
991 CLASS OF 2022 $ 3,452.54 $ -   $ -   $ -   $ 3,452.54
992 CLASS OF 2023 $ 5,479.92 $ -   $ -   $ -   $ 5,479.92
996 CLASS OF 2024 $ 2,859.00 $ -   $ -   $ -   $ 2,859.00

TOTALS $ 74,755.33 $ 2,210.95 $ (2,456.69) $ -   $ 74,509.59







December 15th, 2023
Samantha Jones

Dear Darren Kern,
It has come to be in my best interest that this is my two week notice, my last day will be

December 29th, 2023 as a paraprofessional. I have been approached with a new job
opportunity that will work well with my schedule while going back to school. I will be forever
grateful for my time here at Le-Sueur Henderson. Thank you to not only you, but to everyone
who has given me life lessons to take with me as I go out and further into my journey through
the education world. I wish you well.

Thank you,
Samantha Jones



Independent School
District No. 2397
2022 - 2023
Financial Statement Audit

DRAFT 



Introduction

• Audit Opinion and Responsibility

• General Fund Results

• Other Governmental Funds

• Key Performance Indicators
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Audit Results

Minnesota Legal 

Compliance Report

Auditor’s

Responsibility
Single Audit Report

Unmodified opinion under GAAP Four instances of noncompliance One instance of noncompliance 

with OMB Compliance Supplement 

requirements

DRAFT 



Audit Results 
Fiscal Year 2023 Control 
Findings
• Segregation of Duties

• Internal Control Finding

• Financial Report Preparation

• Internal Control Finding

• Material Audit Adjustments

• Internal Control Finding

• Payroll Contract Approval 

• Internal Control Finding
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Audit Results 
Fiscal Year 2023 
Compliance Findings
• Claims Approval

• Compliance Finding

• Student Activity Purpose Statements

• Compliance Finding

• Unclaimed Checks Over Three Years

• Compliance Finding

• Timely Payments of Claims

• Compliance Finding
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General Fund Balances
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General Fund 
Balances as a 
Percentage of 
Expenditures

Key Performance 
Indicators
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* Information obtained from School District Profile reports published by the MDE
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General Fund Budget to Actual

Final Actual Variance with

Budget Amounts Final Budget

Revenues 12,487,504$         12,321,159$         (166,345)$              

Expenditures 12,594,446            12,256,649            337,797                 

Net Change in Fund Balances (106,942)                64,510                    171,452                 

Fund Balances, July 1 1,528,413              1,528,413              -                               

Fund Balances, June 30 1,421,471$            1,592,923$            171,452$               
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General Fund Revenues per ADM

* Information obtained from School District Profile reports published by the MDE

State Sources Federal Sources Local Sources

2023 Le Sueur-Henderson School District $9,925 $1,152 $2,402

2022 Region 09* $10,347 $1,251 $2,634

2022 Statewide Average* $10,761 $1,384 $2,748
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Property Taxes

Key Performance 
Indicators
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* Information obtained from School District Profile reports published by the MDE

Per ADM
Average School Distrct
Property Tax Per Home

District Property Tax
Per 100K Home Value

After Credits

 Le Sueur-Henderson School District $1,782 $670 $353

2022 Region 09* $1,953 $671 $488

2022 Statewide Average* $1,936 $810 $478
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General Fund Expenditures by 
Program
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General Fund Expenditures per ADM

* Percentile data and state average obtained from School District Profile reports published by the MDE
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Elementary and 
Secondary 
Regular 
Instruction per 
ADM

Key Performance 
Indicators
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* Percentile data and state average obtained from School District Profile reports published by the MDE
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Special 
Education 
Expenditures per 
ADM

Key Performance 
Indicators
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* Percentile data and state average obtained from School District Profile reports published by the MDE
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Food Service Fund Budget to Actual

Final Actual Variance with

Budget Amounts Final Budget

Revenues 615,447$               565,127$               (50,320)$                

Expenditures 592,079                 566,701                 25,378                    

Net Change in Fund Balances 23,368                    (1,574)                     (24,942)                  

Fund Balances, July 1 362,925                 362,925                 -                               

Fund Balances, June 30 386,293$               361,351$               (24,942)$                
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Food Service Fund 
Expenditures per ADM Comparison

* Percentile data and state average obtained from School District Profile reports published by the MDE
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Community Service Fund Budget to 
Actual

Final Actual Variance with

Budget Amounts Final Budget

Revenues 822,154$               970,033$               147,879$               

Expenditures 757,346                 886,976                 (129,630)                

Net Change in Fund Balances 64,808                    83,057                    18,249                    

Fund Balances, July 1 138,175                 138,175                 -                               

Fund Balances, June 30 202,983$               221,232$               18,249$                 

DRAFT 
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Community Service Fund 
Expenditures per ADM Comparison

* Percentile data and state average obtained from School District Profile reports published by the MDE
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Debt Service Fund
Issue Original Final Due Within

Date Issue Maturity One Year Total

G.O. Capital Facilities Bonds, Series 2011A 08/24/11 2.25 - 3.60 % 790,000$          02/01/26 65,000$            200,000$          

G.O. School Building Refunding Bonds, Series 2021A 01/14/21 2.00 - 5.00 5,580,000         04/01/26 1,130,000         3,545,000         

G.O. School Building Refunding Bonds, Series 2022A 10/27/22 4.25 - 5.00 39,900,000       02/01/43 -                          39,900,000       

Total G.O. Bonds Payable 1,195,000$       43,645,000$    

Total Remaining Interest Payments 24,478,735$    

Principal Outstanding

Interest

Rate

 $-

 $500,000

 $1,000,000

 $1,500,000

 $2,000,000

 $2,500,000

 $3,000,000

 $3,500,000

 $4,000,000

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

Principal Interest

DRAFT 



21

Cash and Investments Balances 
by Fund
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Your Abdo Team

Layne Kockelman, CPA Kelsey Larson, CPA

Senior Manager

Daniel Steenkamp

Hope Winters

AssociateSenior Associate Senior Associate

Dave Abriol

Intern

Tom Olinger, CPA

Partner

Associate

Robbie SmithDRAFT 
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